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ome isolated cases (Armenian and Syriac), late antiquity witnessed two
changes: (1) the Sassanid occupation, which produced documentation
and (z2) the emergence of a new script intended to record the contem-
ernacular language, Coptic. I limit myself here to these three languages—
n, and Pehlevi, all of which were widely spoken and written in Fgypt in
th to seventh centuries, analyzing their use and interaction with Greek,
ed the official language and is by far the most abundantly documen-
these languages poses in a distinctive way the problem of multilin-
for our documentation is only written—of multiliteracy and presents
ture, ranging from a nearly total and deliberate absence of bilingual-
-p bilingualism (where the relationship between the languages tends to
passing by way of diglossia.?

CHAPTER 18

THE |
MULTILINGUAL
ENVIRONMENT Ol
LATE ANTIQUE
EGYPT: GREEK,
LATIN, COPTIC,
AND PERSIAN-
DOCUMENTATIO]!

ILEVI: LANGUAGES IN CONTACT
"WITHOUT INTERACTION

ge makes a sudden appearance in Egypt’s papyrological documenta-
i 0r Middle Persian. The Pehlevi texts of Egypt are limited to the
the Sassanian conquest (619-629),2 begun by Xusrd (Chosroes) II
otal nearly 950—a remarkably karge nuinber for such a short time-
written on papyrus, parchment, skin, and linen and come mainly
yyum (figure 18.1). Except for unpublished papyri in Vienna, which
er World War II and have only recently been rediscovered, these have
'-Q_rﬁ'._'r_epublished by Dieter Weber in two volumes of the Corpus
aricaryum ( CII).

1 documentation is actually rather disappointing. The texts, almost
ary'?'_a_r_e very hard to read because of the extremely cursive and stylized
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commentary in the editions is also excessively focused on philological
aking it difficult to draw out its full historical value (Huyse 1995).

Pehlevi texts are documentary and secular, above all of a military
rdgfs, lists of provisions for soldiers, itineraries). Some are connected
erce, but even there a link with the army exists. Private documents are very
iber of private Jetters (e.g., CII, P. 18, a letter from a Persian to his sister,
that the Perstan population in Egypt was not entirely male but that some
had followed the soldiers) and three sale contracts {Weber 1992a, 501-502).
difficult to draw conclusions from these documents about the impact of
an conquest on the inhabitants of Egypt and the linguistic relationship
¥ conquerors and conquered. The same is true of the few contemporary

Dip the multilingual environment of late antique Egypt change fun:
compared to earlier periods? The linguistic situation of the fourth
centuries does not at first seem much different from that of the past
Ptolemaic period and under Roman rule, we find the same coexist
Egyptian substrate and a Greek-speaking population, plus, since
conquest, a Latin-speaking element with a fairly marginal place. But
centuries the relationships between these three languages evolved, and, le;
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contacts. For instance, in P.MoscowCopt. 37—38 the reader Menas says,
the Persians to...”; POxy. LI 3637 says that the recipient had “also had
instructions about this matter from our master the all-praiseworthy
ozan”; CPR IV 48 is a contract for the delivery of linen between the
ants of Pousire (Hermopolite nome) and “their master,” Perés Kosrdi
Kusrd), in which the only instance of an oath “by the safety of the King
.occurs. All these texts show very formal contacts that were carried out
nterpreters on the Persian side or by means of networks or institutions
n place and used by the Persians. If any effort at linguistic adaptation was
as on the part of the Persians that we must look for it. Thus, the Persians
and Reme wrote letters in Greek to the scholasticus Marinus (P.Oxy. LI
862-1863; cf. Foss 2002, 170-171).
are points of interference between the two languages, which show that
ears of conquest, despite everything, did leave various linguistic traces,
heless be noted: The name of the Persian office saldar (“official”) passed
in the form ceMdpios and appears in several Greek and Coptic docu-
his period, particularly in the archive of Theopemptos and Zacharias
002). In the reverse direction, the Persians borrowed from Egyptian Greek
s It (A{7pa, “pound”) and laganag (Adyuvros, a liquid measure). These
ntact are, however, limited to borrowings of an institutional nature
ures), which can occur even with the most superficial contact.
easons account for this superficiality: indifference, even rejection of
s on the part of the Graeco-Egyptians, who did not wish to be friendly
vider; and most of all the impression that this conquest changed the
ation in Egypt very little not only because of its short duration but
ecause the Persians limited themselves to a military presence and relied
XlStlIlg institutions. It is true that our knowledge of this period is
- would benefit from a fuller study bringing together the Greek,
ehlevi documentatmn

Figure 18.1. An example of a complete Pehlevi document: an orde
delivery {CII, P. 69 = PHeid. Pahl. 9}. Photo courtesy of the Inst
Papyrologie, University of Heidelberg.

Greek and Coptic texts (Butler and Fraser 1978, xlvi-xlix; MacCoull: 198
Stiehl 1992a; Huyse 1995, 358). The impermeable character of each bod
is striking. The Greek and Coptic texts rarely refer to the Persia
characterize the nature of relations between them and the Greek-E
tion. The Pehlevi texts are focused on military problems (notably
the local population is nearly absent from them. One good | indicati
Greek, Coptic, or even Latin personal name appears in them, onl
except for Abraam (CII, P. 136) and Samuel, a Jewish merchan
Elephantine (Weber 1992b, 3415 CII, P. 137). Egyptlan place name a
visible (CII, P. s5, 148}, but for purely military reasons. In short; t
connections between the two bodies of documents, with the’ no ab
the case of Sahrilanydzan, a high official who appears in some Gree :
form Zapadavealav (CIL P. 81; Weber 1991; Sdnger 2008).
The papyrological sources give no sign of any bilingualism, however lim
the population of Egypt. The total absence of bilingual documents is notew’
as is that of Pehlevi texts written by Graeco-Egyptians. Certainly there wer

ATIN: D1GLOSSIA WITH LIMITED
OR IMPERPECT BILINGUALISM

Egypt and Imperial Policy
ion of Latin in late antique Egypt is paradoxical: Of around s65 papyr-

documents partly or entirely in Latin, those of the fourth to seventh
amount to a mere 140.5 To put it another way, the Latin documentation




s help to explain the continued dominance of Greek reflected in the
n documents. In any event, although Latin documents are scarce compared
f the principate (a characteristic in which they are no different from the

gical documentation as a whole), the high proportion of Latin literary
¢ late antiquity is all the more striking (see figure 18.2). This paradox raises
‘about the use of Latin in Egypt.

of this period is three times less abundant than of the principate:
centuries). And vet it is a well-known fact that the reforms of Diocletia
policies of Constantine brought, along with Romanization at the insti_t
a Latinization of the administration of the eastern provinces, to W
belonged (e.g., Rochette 1997, 116-126). The reforms of Diodletian, b
Latin as an official administrative language, undeniably had an effect; O
papyri in question, about 9o date precisely to the fourth century. The
Claudian, as comfortable in Greek as in Latin and official poet at the
is one of the best examples of the success of this policy. But the &
Latinization has long been questioned (Turner 1961; Adams 2003, 63
From the end of the fourth century, moreover, imperial policy ten:
the position of Greek: In 397, judicial decisions were allowed to |
Greek, as well as in Latin; in 439, Theodosius II allowed anyone to:
Greek; the prefect Cyrus (439—441) abolished the official use of L
pretorian prefecture of the east; in 450, Latin lost its privileged statiis
of Constantinople; and even Justinian (529-365), who considered La
lingua, pragmatically issued his Novels in Greek for the eastern "p.ro__
authorized a Greek translation of the legislative collections issued by

ment so that the Greek-speaking population might understand 1

i_)_ns of the Use of Latin: Superficial Bilingualism

ne of Bilingualism
eek bilingualism is less well attested in the late antique papyri than in
hé Roman period. The reasons for this situation are several: (1) Latin,
bligatory for status documents (like birth certificates) among the very
ly of Roman citizens, was no longer closely tied to Roman citizenship,
after that had been granted on all of the subjects of the empire by the
o Antoniniana (212); (2) the growing recruitment of Graeco-Egyptian
: fb; the army led to the disappearance of Latin private letters, which are a
ator of true bilingualism practiced in Latin-speaking circles and are
yantity at military sites from the principate (e.g., O.Claud., O. Krok.,
Fg_w.ﬁkhir).ﬁ Nor are there for the fourth to the seventh centuries any
il _”those of Claudius Tiberianus and his son, Claudius Terentianus
Miéh. VIII 467-481, found at Karanis in the Fayyum, 100-120; cf.
3,:593-596), which illustrate the bilingualism of a family of veterans
d in the Egyptian chéra.
ynly. bilingual archive from a military milieu is that of Flavius Abinnaeus
},41"351).7 Of the eighty-five texts known, two are in Latin. The first is
(340-342), a petition by Abinnaeus, asking the emperors to confirm his
on as praefectus alne Quintae Praelectorum, which the dux Aegypti
as refusing him. The second, P.Abinn. 2 (344), 18 a letter in which
removes Abinnacus from his position. The use of Latin in these two cases
xplained by the two individuals’ knowledge of the language because of their
ry_stétus. Considering that the rest of the archive is entirely in Greek, however,
explanation is more compelling: Valacius uses Latin to give his letter an
Hicial character that might impress Abinnaeus. Similarly, the latter uses Latin to
address the empire’s highest authorities. Here Latin plays the role of “language of
P 4y the evidence of this archive, then, Greek was in regular use as an
formal language, but Latin was available as a sort of ‘super-high’ language
could be employed either to make obvious the location of supreme power, Or
eal to a supreme authority” (Adams 2003, 557).8
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Figure 18.2. Literary papyri in Latin.




Latin as Language and Display of Power e faulty insertion of Greek letters, a failure to respect the rules of Latin

It is striking to observe the disappearance of private letters in Latin, The
letters from fourth-to-seventh-century Egypt, as far as we can ideﬁfify
authors, are almost entirely official letters sent by very high officials: thu.
IV 623 and Ch.L.A. XIX 687 (Hermopolis, 317—324; figure 18.3), letters of
mendation of rationalis {a high finance official) Vitalis to Delphinius’
Achillius, the governor of Phoenicia, on behalf of Theophanes {and comin
the only Graeco-Latin archive of the period besides that of Abinnaeus; cf. Mi
1970); PAbinn. 2 {cf. above); PRyl IV 6o (Hermopolis, 505), epistula probah
_the comes rei militaris Thebaici limitis. Latin thus remained the prerogativ

of Latin in transcripts of trials is also tied to the fact that Latin was the
g'é;par excellence of law. Roman law, the only valid system at this period, was
sly expressed in Latin, and after the Antonine Constitution many officials
to know it. Diodetian certainly encouraged the study of law, granting
gé's_to officials who studied it and creating new professorships of Latin in
Alexandria became an important center for the study of legal Latin,
ng with or complementing the famous law school of Beirut. This spread

highest officials of the military and civil administrations, on the mode
coming directly from the chancery of the pretorian prefect? or issue
emperor {constitutions, edicts, rescripts).!? '

This use of Latin is visible during this period mainly in the bilingual mini
legal hearings—probably the type of document that most accurately reveal
Greek-Latin “bilingualism” of late antique Egypt, showing the direct influe
imperial policy with regard to Latin, as well as its limits. Despite some. e
examples, it is with Diocletian that such transcripts of hearings before high
trates, mixing Latin and Greek, develop (figure 18.4).1! Their particularity lies
back-and-forth between languages {“code switching”; ¢f. Adams 2003, 383
The formal structure (date, place, formulas introducing interventions) is in
the words of the judge are sometimes in Greek (when he speaks to the defe
sometimes in Latin (when he addresses his officium), while those of the adyoca
the accused, or the witnesses are in Greek; the judge’s sentence is in either LZ
Greek. “The use of Greek reflects the need for comprehensibility, that of Lat
mixed-language utterance, the exclusion of some hearers for a moment
proceedings, and a desire on the part of the officials to present themselves sym
cally as representatives of Rome and as an exclusive group” (Adams 2003, 386

One might ask whether the Latin in these texts was not a fictitious rep?‘re,
tion of what actually happened. Such doubts would be exaggerated for the f&
century. But a comparison between the use of Janguages in the transcri
fourth century and those of the fifth and sixth (Rochette 1997, 119—20) shows
colloquy and sentence were only in Greek from the fifth century on. Th
ingly local recruitment of high officials may explain the gradual loss of ade
competence in Latin. In any case, however, the formal framework remains in

showing that the language played, even if artificially, the role of a language o
In other documents, only the date or a validation formula (e.g., legi, propon
enough. Rather than bilingualism, we must speak of diglossia, even if superfi

This required use of Latin, moreover, increasingly stereotyped and..

from natural usage, betrays itself in the Latin documents by various symp 18.3. Letter of recommendation from the rationalis Vitalis to the governor of

g:__za on hehalf of Theophanes of Hermopolis {Ch.L.A. XIX 687, 317324 = P.Stras.
. Photoc and collection of the Bibliothéque Nationale et Universitaire de Strasbourg.




Completion of the lawyer Justus in Greek and Latin letters (P.Oxy. LXIII 4397,
hoto courtesy of the Egypt Exploration Society.

law produced an intense activity of collecting jurisdictional documents
rudential corpora and of copying legal books, all of which has left traces
'tlan papyri. A nontrivial part of the Latin literary papyri of Egypt is
_six out of about two hundred texts), reaching a peak in the fourth to
es, a period framed by Diocletian, a promoter of Latin language and
: and Justinian, whose great activity in legislation and the creation of
ora is well known (figure 18. 2).13

that Latin was perceived above all as a language of law had an impact
ntary practice:

n()tarles (nomikoi, literally “men of law”) might be led to include Latin
rds 'n their documents to refer to legal ideas. This is what Dioscoros of
dité does several times during a will (2 Cair.Masp. 11 67152, Antinoo-
5?0)', for example in lines 64-66: Tv (diav divauw kel Befaiwow
iﬁs-_conﬁrmateumenous & 7 mapolog reevrain BovMjoer, “(1 wish
odicils) to have their own force and validity as ‘confirmed’ in the
will” These words are transliterations into Latin letters of Greek

ons of Latin words (here, confirmo becomes confirmatetio, transliterated
tin with a Greek participial ending).

he fifth to the seventh century the notaries of the Arsinoite,

hynchite, and Herakleopolite nomes write their signatures at the end

the documents in Latin transliteration.!* For example, P.Oxy. LXIII 4397
8¢ 2uot "Totarov tmodiax{dvov) ovuBorweypdd(ov) érelewty i

nifu) Tust(u) upodiacon(u) sumbolai(ografu) eteliothh, “completed by me,
tus; subdeacon and notary” (figure 18.5}. This artifice, which

netimes produces its share of blunders (P.Oxy. VI 1042.34: di emu

erymu etelioth), gave legal prestige to the document. This is the best example
of a very imperfect diglossia-—I should say digraphia—denuded of ail

bilingualism.




ontroversial, may have belonged to a religious community (perhaps sectarian)
er Egypt (Agosti 2002, 80-87), and these texts demonstrate that its members
instruction in Latin, as well as Greek and Coptic. Similarly, among the
1aeans of Kellis, the need to learn Latin was felt around the same time (P.Kellis
24-26: “The Great Teacher let him travel with him, so that he might learn
i perhaps for missionary purposes.

ther Latin papyri from a Christian setting are rare and hard to interpret
we know little about their precise context: P.Lond. V 1792 {fifth-sixth
1);.a Latin letter addressed by an epitropos to an ecclesiastic, and the curious
of Greek letters introduced by a Latin sentence of biblical inspiration, with
ocket { P.Oxy. XVIII 21932194 and PKdoln IV 200, fifth—sixth century). Other
those already mentioned, Christian literary papyri in Latin are the products of
-PSIXITI 1306 (fourth-fifth century), Ephesians in Latin and Greek; P.Rain.
cht 184 (sixth—seventh century; with regard to the date, cf. P.Thomas,
); Latin Lord’s Prayer with transliteration into Greek.

data are scant and difficult to use. Despite everything, Latin remained
al: Greek was the official language of the church, Coptic its natural language
Jore customary in monastic milieus.

Latin Literary Papyri: The Needs of a New Class

The development of Latin as a language of power and law, however
superficial, led to the emergence of a new class of civil and military offici
lawyers (scholastikoi) who had to acquire at least a rudimentary knowledg
This learning process is well documented by the Latin literary papyri
Egypt. The graph of these papyri is highly significant when compare
Greek literary papyri, which reaches its peak in the second century; it rise
in the fourth century and reaches a peak in the fifth before falling a_
18.2). The Latin papyri attest various phases of learning, ranging from
teaching to a higher level (Rochette 1997, 165-210; Adams 2003, 62363
alphabets with equivalents of Greek letters, sometimes with the nam.
letters in Greek; (2) writing exercises; (3) Latin or Graeco-Latin grém
Graeco-Latin glossaries (where Latin is often transliterated into Greek
types:'> alphabetic or thematic glossaries or glossaries of Latin author
1990, 1996; C.Gloss.Biling. 11 pp. 5-8); (5) conversation manuals; (6) coil'
model letters (just one case, from the third—fourth century, P.Bon. 5;:
letters with a strongly legal character as examples); (7) Latin auth ;
1987}, above all Cicero and Vergil but also Juvenal, Livy, Lucan, Sa
Terence, anonymous works like the Montserrat Alcestis (Mertens P:
fourth century), or the Psalsus Responsorius in the same codex (van
and legal authors (e.g., Gaius, Papinianus, Ulpian, Codex Theodosia
Various indications, like transliteration into Greek (Kramer: 198
Rochette 1999) and the use of administrative vocabulary in the gIossam
these papyri were composed mainly for Greek speakers, who were les
the glories of Roman culture than in the necessity—more and more
Diocletian on—to learn Latin quickly for practical reasons.

seqﬁcnces of Latino-Greek Bilingualism or Diglossia

Ways easy to distinguish between the results of Romanization and those
Z f_ion. The most obvious result of the latter is the penetration of numer-
words into the Greek of Egypt, a phenomenon visible already under the
but limited essentially to military milieus and certain semantic fields (cf.
9:6_:)' and much more evident from Diocletian on. These words, collected
Daris (1991), are now the object of a specialized dictionary based on
d Coptic sources, Lex.Lat.Lehnw., which will provide a solid base for a
tudy of the impact of Latin on the Greek of Egypt. For the moment, we
recall that Latin words were obviously introduced in the domain of
military institutions and of taxation as a result of imperial reforms
s'going so far as to duplicate Greek words, like dndrjvowp < defensor,
ikos): More revealing are numerous Latin words that concern artisanry
.ades- and products, especially textiles and foodstuffs). The impact of
on'is also visible in the degree of adaptation by the borrowing language.
ndééd;-many hybrid words (Daris 1991, introduction): verbs with Greek
es (dupiretw < ambio; éfmeddedw < expello), sometimes without any Latin
ent (a8vovperedow < ad nomen); nouns created from two Latin words
@nxo,uaqbo’pmv < dalmatica and maforte) or from a Latin plus a Greek word
iceMos < atv + cella; maydpyns < pagus + -dpyms); abstract nouns with no
'n'.equivaient (€arTopla < exactor; pumapia < riparius). Such formations show

Latin in Christian Milieus

The Latin-Greek-Coptic conversation manual (Mertens-Pack?: 30
Unterricht kopt. 270, C.Gloss.Biling. 1 15, sixth century), given its:C
and the religious coloration of its lexicon, seems to have been intended fo
(perhaps monastic) circles. It poses the problem of the connections by
and Christian milieus (Cavenaile 1987). A number of Latinized'mona
existed in Egypt, but these were very marginal: It was for Latin- -spea
the Pachomian congregation that Jerome translated Pachomius’ s.ru
(404). Apolio directed a community near Hermopolis where several mo
told, were “versed in Greek, Latin, and Egyptian” ( Historia Monachorum
8.62). More interesting is the presence of Latin in the Montserrat codex men
earlier, part no doubt of an ancient collection of Christian books in Gre¢]
Coptic from the region of Nag Hammadi, to which a Greek-Latin lexicon
Pauline epistles also belonged (Wouters 1988). This library, the setting of wh
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o at Philae in 452/453 (Bagnall 1993, 237; Lewis 1993; Fournet 20032, 429
he Egyptians thus found themselves without a script for communication
themselves and were obliged, if they could, to use Greek—a point impor-
ithe decline in the quality of written Greek, visible in many papyri of the

how perfectly Latin words were integrated into the borrowing languag
influence of Latin is also apparent at the level of handwriting, especially
development of the so-called Graeco-Latin graphic koiné (see chapter 5):.F
far as bibliology is concerned, Roman juristic practice, which privileged th:
was certainly one of the influences (along with Christian books) in th
triumph of the codex over the bookroll and its adoption not only for ac
and recordkeeping but also for literary authors (Gascou 2000, :)_89m291E
paideia, so resistant to Latin influence, finally bowed before Roman prag
but here we move into the complex domain of Romanization and leave th
language for the broader world of culture. '

to the fourth centuries.

urthermore, it was to the convenient, alphabetic Greel that they turned to try
a new script, Apart from some transliterations of names, it is only in the
nd century that the first attempts at creating a coherent graphic system
;- one that used the Greek alphabet augmented by some demotic signs
¢ phonemes absent in Greek: This is what is called Old Coptic (Quagebeur
0 modified by Bagnall 2005), born in a pagan milieu intent on preserving
| learning and allowing the recording of texts tied to cult practices such
and astrology. The school ostraca of the temple of Narmouthis (Fayyum),
'_to the second to third century, in which hieratic words are transliterated
)ld Coptic (O.Narm.Dem. 11 34-41), offer a good example of the context in
seexperiments in Old Coptic were conducted (figure 18.6).

ng-the varied experiments in Old Coptic, it is probably in the third
iat one took hold, was diffused by pathways still obscure to us, and led
th of Coptic properly speaking (Bagnall 2005, 18). This, unlike Old Coptic,
ly a deliberate creation that resulted from Christian initiative in well-off,
aking Egyptian circles—hence the large quantity of Greek words in
out 20 percent}, not only concrete ones but also auxiliary words like
15.and prepositions.)” Coptic is thus the offspring of Greek-Egyptian
n; designed above all for the translation of the scriptures into a vernac-
é—a need evident already in the third century in the Coptic glosses to
elitext of Isaiah in P.Chester Beatty VII or the minor prophets in a codex in
Collection (van Haelst 293, 284). In the following century, Coptic
: ématicaily not only as a literary medium but also for ordinary use,
stian circles. The Egyptian population, which became mainly Christian
od; had from this point on its own means of writing, which allowed it to
ate’in-its own language. The expansion of Coptic had consequences for
With thos¢ only uneasily bilingual now able to communicate in Coptic, the
language in Greek letters recovers something of its higher level seen in

Coprric: DIGLOSSIA WITH REAL
BIMNGUALISM

The relationship of Greek and Coptic is richer, better documented,
complex. The population of late antique Egypt mostly spoke its verna
guage, Coptic, or more exactly “Egyptian,” as the papyri say, hut in
stances it had to use Greek, the language common to the entire east'.:: The
more fundamentally, is one of the relationship of a population wit .
tration and elites—relationships in which the phenomena of mu_ltilin
diglossia are most clearly observable. There is much in this area we
know, above all because Coptic papyrology has advanced less rapid}
Recent discoveries (Kellis) are in the process of shedding new’_hg
moment for a full synthesis has not vet arrived. In short, Coptic pap
domain in the midst of change and expansion (Clackson 2004).16 .

The Birth of Coptic

The first three centuries of Roman domination witnessed the’d
vernacular scripts: The hieroglyphs, no longer used except as an'a
in monumental inscriptions, disappear after 393/394 (Philae); h‘ie'ra:t:i .
temple culture, starts becoming incomprehensible even to priests'_é‘fé sl
second century, as the Onomasticon of Tebtynis shows, with its marginal glo
demotic and Old Coptic (Osing 1998, papyrus I). Starting in the middle
century, even demotic, the only script in current use to represent the
Egyptian language, declines along with the temples where it was taught;.
vanishes almost completely in the third century, even though it is attested as la

fthé:_ rapidity of the spread of Coptic and the homogeneity of its users,
ic standpoint it was highly diverse: It was made up of several dialects
1in-their phonological and graphic variation. These are mainly, from
uth, Bohairic (B), Fayyumic (F), Mesokemic (M), Akhmimic (A), sub-
cor Lykopolitan (A2 or L), and Sahidic (S).!8 Sahidic {“southern dialect”)
standard Coptic literary dialect until its displacement by Bohairic (“north-
alect”) in the tenth century, probably because of the settling of the Coptic
rchate in Wadi Natrun {west delta).

Rt e e



r-are naming practices able to reveal ethnicity from the fourth century on.
nomastic repertory was Christianized, thereby partly erasing the differences
cen. Greek and Egyptian names. We see, moreover, particularly in the fourth
;. a fashion for certain Greek names even among the Copts; and, finally,
_G?i'aeco-Egyptian names (and even Latin ones) are of indeterminate charac-
he names of the authors of fourth-century Coptic letters found at Kellis
') are sufficient proof: Egyptian names, to be sure (Psemnouthes, That,
t1i); but also Graeco-Egyptian (Horion), Christian (Matthaios, Makarios),
Lysimachos), and Latin (Valens) names.

class by itself was Alexandria, a profoundly Greek city that had no very
Egyptian-speaking population, as the absence of Coptic inscriptions and
shows.

2) RELIGION

h this is more solid, it is complicated to handle. Pagan (or paganizing)
sm has often been set up against a Coptic Christian culture. This distinc-
ways too schematic, becomes unworkable after Christianity becomes the
llglon under Constantine. Another schematic opposition, between anti-
onian Christians who spoke Coptic and Chalcedonian Christians who
éék,w depends on a nationalistic vision that has been strongly criticized
Vipszycka 1992, esp. 122-125). This opposition is all the more futile in that
donian/anti-Chalcedonian split is almost entirely absent from the pap‘yr—
documentation and does not seem to have been a criterion of linguistic
ion. The language of the church of Egypt remained Greek as long as
was the liturgical language and the language of communication be-
e patriarch of Alexandria and his bishops. The festal Jetters, veritable
ith doctrinal and disciplinary content sent by the patriarch to the
‘gypt-each year to announce the date of Easter, were still written in
:ft.é"r.__the Arab conquest (BKT VI 5 = van Haelst 621, from 713 or 719).
s the language of Christian public space, as, for example, in the monu-
iptions in Egyptian churches (see the inscription of the Mu‘allaqa, the

Figure 18.6. A school exercise in hieratic writing with transla:
tion in Old Coptic {O.Narm.Dem. II 38, second-third century
cE), facsimile. Courtesy of Paclo Gallo. i

Coptic versus Greek

Characterizing the relationship between the use of Coptic and th_é_ﬁ of
on the basis of that, describing the Egyptian-speaking communii
problems that have been approached through various methods,

A Complex Problem: Inadequate Criteria
(1) ETHNICITY

ideia so ubiquitous in the world, or by cutting themselves off from public
hetre Greek remained indispensable. In fact, the majority of Coptic papyri
¢ fourth to the seventh centuries come from monastic settings or from
an religious communities [ike the Gnostics or Manichaeans. But Egyptian
asticism was more diverse than is often thought: Besides the Latin speakers
oned earlier, it included a Greek or Greek-speaking component (Wipszycka

This is difficult to perceive. Legal categories are useless because the térm
and “Greek,” as the Romans used them, did not correspond to any eﬂi
only to legal and fiscal distinctions (thus, the Greeks of the chéra were:
“Egyptians”); moreover, these were obsolete by late antiquity. Only with
of the Arabs would a new term arise, “Copt” (a deformation of the G
Aigyptios, “Egyptian”), which designated the Egyptians—-all Christians—in
tion to the Muslim Arabs,

T



1992, 115-116) and even to some extent encouraged Greek, which was: 7000
for managing the monasteries’ economic activities. Moreover, in early: E
monasticism, those monks and anchorites, who acted as intermediaries bet 6000
population and the authorities, needed Greek. We see this from the bilingua
century archives of the Melitian monastery of Hathor and of Apé '_Ié)
(mentioned later), which contradict the ideological vision transmitted:b 5000
graphic literature (van Minnen 1994).

At the same time, it was quite possible for important church posit 4000
occupied by Copts who did not speak Greek (Wipszycka 1992, 110): Ka
bishop of Arsinoe, needed an interpreter at the Council of Ephesos (AC
p- 185, 90); the bishops Abraham of Hermonthis and Pisenthios of Cop 3000 P
seventh century) did not know Greek. i

This connection between Coptic and the monks (supposedly poor and 2000 ., Gt
ing the city) has led scholars to propose a third criterion.

(3) SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC STATUS 1000

Urban communities, because they were more affluent and cuitivated, wo
view have spoken mainly Greek, while village populations (less rich, i 0

spoke Coptic. This schematization is partly valid (especially for th
involved in municipal duties), but the use of the two languages wa
simply divided. Centuries of cohabitation had led Greeks to learn Egyp:
larly in the course of managing agricultural estates—a point on which
not inform us adequately. In return, some categories of villagers need
order to manage their businesses and carry on village duties, as well a3
with the pagarch and the metropolis. A kind of natural bilingualism thi
In the fourth century, the villagers of Kellis, even if they have Egyptian
both Greek and Coptic. In the sixth century, the archives of the vi}lag'e
are almost entirely in Greek, and one of its inhabitants, Dioscoros n
capable of drawing up Greek legal documents as a notary in the capital of
the Thebaid, but could also write poems in Greek. In short, this.t_:rii'i'_ _
only an imperfect account of spoken bilingualism and simultaneously
the distribution of the written documentation between Greek and Co

The best explanation of the evidence is that the two languages wer:
tary, depending on the context of usage; in other words, there was a fi
between language and type of written document, which evolve
Bilingualism combines with a clear diglossia, the contours of which gradt

IH v \ Vi Vi

Figure 18.7. Quantitative comparison of Greek and Coptic
documents,

th:and seventh centuries—to the benefit of Coptic, which would replace
its. major domain, legal documents, after the Arab conquest, which
thé end of Byzantine rule in Egypt (Richter 2002, 16-27). Three phases
di 1ﬁgu1shed, which we will treat by looking at the bilingual archives of each
esa':de_monstrate the relationship between Greek and Coptic and its
shown in figure 18.8, which classes the Coptic documents according
types (let‘_cers, accounts/lists, others).2!

I)FOURTH CENTURY TO ABOUT 570! THE DEVELOPMENT OF
_COPTIC

'e_r;o_'d', -we have two Graeco-Coptic archives:

- archives of the Melitian monastery of Hathor (Kynopolite nome), made
y of that of its abbot Apa Paieous (334-340)?* and that of one of his
'u:g_c_eésors, Nepheros (350—360).2% Paieous, with his Egyptian name, knew
oth Greek and Coptic; he signed in Greek on a contract (P.Lond. V11913.18),
iving his name a Hellenized form, Pageus; he also received numerous letters
n Greek and at the same time wrote (?) and received letters in Coptic
{PLond. VI 1920-1922). The same is true of Nepheros. Coptic is used only
for letters in these archives, while other documents (contracts, receipts,

The Complementarity of the Two Languages by Genre

The number of Coptic documents follows an upward curve (figure 18:7
the reverse of that of Greek documents.? These two curves clearly illustrate t
conditions of use and complementarity of Greek and Coptic evolved:h

B L



250« i it

Af)a Johannes himself, written in Greek, but only its signature is in his own
hand, and that is in Coptic (P.Amh. IT 145; figure 18.9). To put it another way,
pa Johannes must not have known Greek (information confirmed by Palla-
us) and, in order to deal with the numerous requests he received, used a
ecretariat,” which translated those in Greek for him and drew up at his
equest letters that he needed to send in Greek. The letter of Psois shows that a
opt could feel himself obliged to write in Greek to another Copt.

200 -

150 -

zse two archives we may add, besides the papyri from the Nag Hammadi
g’, those from Kellis (Dakhla Oasis), which, although they do not form an
yroperly speaking, are of the greatest interest:

100 -

texts from Kellis (ca. 350-370) come from a Manichaean circle.26 Apart from
umber of accounts, the Coptic texts are private letters, while the Greek papyri
clude, besides private and business letters, petitions, receipts, and a variety of
ofﬁciai and legal documents {e.g., prefectural edict, loans, sales, manumission).
sart from this clear partition, one is struck by the perfect bilingualism of
some of the main figures. Thus, Tithoes writes a Coptic letter to his son, Samoun
Kell. V C. 12), while the latter writes a letter in Greek to his father (PKelL I12).
oréover, Tithoes and Samoun receive Jetters in Greelk from Ammonios ( PKell.
nd 11). A woman named That goes from Coptic to Greek within a single

: vithout an obvious reason (PKell. V C. 43). The bilingual character of this

minunity is well summed up in Makarios’s recommendation to his “son,”

os:“Study {vour] psalms, whether Greek or Coptic” (PKell. V C.19.13-14).

50
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Figure 18.8. The Coptic documents from the beginning ap
to the Arab conquest,

accounts) are in Greek. It is worth noting also that the three Cop:f
the dossier of Paieous concern very down-to-earth subjects (maki
sending provisions), in contrast to some of the Greek letters, whic
important subjects like the relations between the Melitian congregs
the bishop of Alexandria ( P.Lond. VI 1914). Moreover, the editor
V11914 regarded the writer as a Copt (because of the errors he-
result, the choice of Greek would have been linked to the natur
importance of this letter, a kind of official report.
The archive of the anchorite Apa Johannes (1. ykopolis, ca. 375-40¢
dossier is made up of letters in Greek and in Coptic, addressed by:mo
churchmen, soldiers, officials, and private individuals to Apa Johdnn
identified with the famous John of Iykopolis, a “holy man” known
literary sources (Zuckerman 1995, 188-194).25 These persons ask i
for them or to intercede in their favor with the authorities: It 15 .d-1 ;
assess the reasons for the choice of language, particularly wher th
not give their identity. Some of the authors of Coptic letters, hé
certainly monks (P.RyLCopt. 268, 269, 271, 313). Even this, however,
simple: One of supplicants, Psofs, writes to Apa Johannes in Greek, ¢
though the poor quality of his Greek shows that he was a Coptic-speal
Egyptian (PHerm. 7). It is thus all the more surprising to find Psois wrj
Greek to a Copt who is said not to have known Greek. We have in fact a &

1!

three groups very clearly show a division between private documents
-optic and legal documents written exclusively in Greek. Apart from
ate accounts, Coptic is reserved for private letters. Nonetheless, these
trongly marked by Greek in that they borrow structure and formulary
k letters; in some cases, the address (prescript), the final salutation, and
ndorsement are written in Greek. All of this presents a picture of a population
gual than one might have expected, one that, except the particular case

w espread blhnguahsm even if sometimes imperfect. The natronahet
’ e.ﬂse of Ianguages is clearly untenable.

2) CIRCA 570~642: A PERIOD OF TRANSITION

-was a hinge period, during which Coptic began to be used, rather timidly,
al documents {included in “Others” in figure 18.8). Four archives date to this
ot_i-- and illustrate this phenomenon well:




[Hoscoros of Aphrodité (506—585)%7 is the largest group of
prert, the Coptic part of which is still poorly known and partly
I prrotagonist, Dioscoros, a notable of the village whose

# managed, a small landowner, a notary, and curator of the
by his father, knew both Coptic (his native language)
fi he mastered sufficiently to write poetry; see PAphrod. Lit.
the Greek texts (petitions, contracts and other notarial
e letters, tax receipts, private and official accounts), the
ptic texts are letters, either private or concerned with his
(MacCoull 1991, 1992, 1993). But we also find here, for the
tic, texts of another sort: two arbitrations drawn up by

ca. 570),% the first between monks (figure 18.10), the
ty.

ermouthis, son of Menas (Syene, 574-613),2% contains
cuments concerning the properties of Patermouthis and
s of houses and boats, cessions) and settlements of the
provoked among members of the family. The few Coptic
& characteristic profile: We find at least one letter (SB Kopt.
tlement (P Lond. Copt. 1 446), and a debt settlement (SB
reover, the only documents of the archive in which Kako
fHiusband are in Coptic (SB Kopt. 111 1394, 1395), which may
tic to an inability, more widespread among women, to
i Greek (Clackson 2004, 29),

fsraham, bishop of Hermonthis (Thebes, ca. 600},%° is an
written almost entirely in Coptic. It contains a number of
+ Abraham’s pastoral activity, More original is, for the first
dy of texts of a juridical nature. These are mostly sureties,
ders, work contracts, and loans. They are sometimes
Greek technical terms asphaleia (“guarantee”) or
wledgement”}. They close with the signature of the con-
sometimes with a witness (using the Greek verb stoikhei,
must underline the fact that these apparently legal texts
¢lesiastical context. On the other hand, while he is abbot of
hoibammon (Thebes), Abraham has his will written (as
fory) in Greek {P.Lond, 1 77-—the only Greek document of
w2 thirty years later (634), Abraham’s successor as head of
ry, Apa Victor, made his will in Coptic (P.KRU 77). This
ws the advance of Coptic.

& of Pachymios, purple-seller (Panopolis, 592-616),*

ypes of contracts in Greek (house sales, property division,
ct} and offers the first dated example of a contract in
agreement (CPR IV 23, 608), drawn up at This by the




op legal texts in Coptic in imitation of public usage, but these concern only clergy
onks, who were mainly Coptic-speaking.

¢ first Coptic texts of a legal nature, drawn up by bilingual notaries, begin
ring in 569/570: arbitrations (Fournet forthcoming). But these texts display
all the parties’ desire not to involve themselves in legal process (petition,
‘which Greek was required) and to resolve their controversies amiably
their own language. They open up a kind of parallel track, which anticipates
elopment of Coptic legal texts in open competition with Greek. The list
e more or less precisely dated before the Arab conquest is short: CPR 1V
mopolite, 596), sale on delivery (the first Coptic text with notarial sub-
betrothal contract; CPR IV 48

_{'_Thebes, 634), will.32 How are we to explain the appearance of these
1 pose the thorny problem of the legal status of the Coptic language? It

'()__uld we connect it with the developrnent of jurisdictional power in the
some of whose bishops in the Thebaid did not speak Greek because they
monastic circles to which they remained closely tied? In any event, it is
_that the acts with the most significant legal implications (sales or
of property) date either to the Persian period (619-629) or to the
d (after 642), that is, to times of the weakness or disappearance of

JAFTER 642: THE RISE OF COPTIC IN ALL TYPES OF WRITING

Figure 18.10. The first dated C |

Fgur . 1 ed Coptic text: a settlement drafted by Dmscoro' . nd of Byzantine domination as a result of the Arab conquest, Greek lost

Al. d . 9, 569 CE). Photo by Alain Lecler (IFAQ), courtesy Graec R .
exandria.

bilingual notary Paul, to whom we owe other contracts in Greek
4503-4505; cf. MacCoull 1995, 347-350).

These archives illustrate the same polarization between the private sphere;
Coptic is ever mare extensively used (letters), and the public sphere, whezé
needed (legal texts). To be sure, the dossier of Bishop Abraham, who did not

areek, shows how the church of Upper Egypt, by pragmatism and necessity, so




5, a paraphrase of the Iliad, and, in Coptic, Psaim 46:3-10, as well as writing
ises. Whether the library constituted by the codices now in the Bodmer,
ter Beatty, and Montserrat (formerly Barcelona) collections and found not
om Nag Hammadi belonged to a schoolteacher or to a religious body (Fournet
53; Schubert 2002; Agosti 2002, 80-87), it attests the teaching o.f Gree.k and
, along with Latin, in the fourth century. In the same period, in Kellis, the

s, we find the Sententiae of Menander, written in Greek and in Coptic { PRain.
ht. kopt. 268, seventh century, and 269, fifth-seventh centuries). The

Figure 1801 The beginning of a Coptic legal text (a release) with a Graeco-Arabi_r; roto
a Greek invocation, and a dating formula (ECIT1, 698 CE; Metropolitan Museym
Accession Numbers 24.2.3a-c). Image copyrighted by the Metropolitan Museurm of

Some Aspects of Coptic Literacy in Greek

The historical circumstances of late antique Egypt made Greek indispensabl
administrative sphere, the business world, and the liturgy. The Copts.we
pushed toward bilingualism, that is, acquiring some Greek literacy.

Bilingual Education
“Coptic, which was born in bilingual milieus, in its beginning stages was
taught in conjunction with Greek” (Cribiore 1996, 4). The papyrological docts : .
tation has produced numerous witnesses to the combined teaching of Greek . Fgure 18.12. An example of the difference in graphic style between Coptic and Gree.k in
Coptic or to the teaching of Greel in Coptic miliens, at least down to the seve . . the same document {O.BawitIFAO 49, transport order, VII/VIII ce). The framed area is n
century (Cribiore 1999). ) e‘k'(cursive with ligatured letters); the rest of the text i:r‘ “.rritten by the saine lflrand Ln

There is one Graeco-Coptic school text as old as from the end of the thin tic (capitals without ligatures). Reproduced by permission of the Institut frangais

century (Cribiore 1996, no. 388): a codex of tablets containing, in Greek, among-fo_ chéolegie orientale, Cairo.




monasteries, which attracted people of all ages, varying backgrounds, and
literacy, have provided many examples of this double education; thu
Theban region, that of Phoibammon (Cribiore 1996, no. 19) or
Epiphanius (P.Mon.Epiph. 11 611—-620). :

To these we must add the lexica, glossaries, and Graeco-Coptic con
manuals, notably P.Rain. Unterricht. kopt. 270 (= C. Gloss. Biling.115),aLa
Coptic manual of the sixth century; the Greek-Coptic lexicon of D1
Aphrodite (P.Rain.Unterricht. kopt. 256, sixth century); and an Old'T
glossary (P.Rain.Unterricht. kopt. 257a, third—fourth centuries).

ranslation must have played a more important role than our documentation
us to see. In contracts where the main party did not know Greek, the text
nslated for him by the notary. We know only two examples in which such a
menon is expressly signaled:

*Miinch. T 13.71 (Syene, 594), a sale contract entered into by two women
_;th Egyptian names (Tséné and Tseure), who declare at the end that

hey agree with the text “after it had been read to us and translated into
gyptian.”

Lond. 177.60 (p. 231) (Hermonthis, ca. 600), the will of Bishop Abraham,
entioned earlier, which ends with the statement that “everything was
inslated into Egyptian for me by the notary named below.”

Fluent Literacy

Besides the bilingual letter writers of Kellis, I have already mentioned th
notaries (e.g., Dioscoros of Aphrodité; Paul of This). These notaries we
in not merely two languages but two scripts as well: They were in ef
of switching from one language to the other, fluently employing.
style appropriate to each (from the fifth-sixth century on, Greek was e
than Coptic) (figure 18.12). In addition, when they drew up a contract
were aware of the problems of bilingualism and its possible h
clients, To avoid misunderstanding, they did not hesitate to tr: ns
Greek technical terms, glossing them with the appropriate Copt
duced by 7o, “that is” (e.g., P.Miinch. I 11.27: T0d $momeoiarion 7
cubbyhole under the staircase, or khrere”; cf. Sijpesteijn 1992 242,
2004, 170},

obvious that in most cases this formula was omitted even though transla-
d occurred. That went without saying.

b_hc_:_.ofﬁces also needed translation in order to publicize certain texts. Thus,
by the duke of the Thebaid on payments to officials had to be “translated
vernacular language and posted” (PCair.Masp. | 6703116, sixth century).
ee the administration taking account of the linguistic limitations of its
); something that contradicts the popular image of a haughty imperial
_:déspised the vernacular languages.

odological conclusion is unavoidable: Egypt, because of the quantity of
rved written documentation, is an ideal setting in which to observe the
on of multilingualism. This cannot be understood without taking into
he totality of the written sources in the various languages, each of which
. .'.'different and complementary facet of its history. The era of a
jtric papyrology has passed, and the papyrologist or historian of Egypt
t 'dxsmantle the barriers between the various bodies of material in order
uo_nverse with one another.

Deficient Literacy

it

Coptophone writers frequently betray themselves by their handw
unligatured uncials), their Copticization of personal or Egypt
names, introducing Coptic letters, or replacing Greek tei:_iiui}gt’
~¢, for example), their untimely insertions of Coptic words, and their
mistakes such as the confusion of consonants (e.g., mixing voiceléss
consonants, replacing p with A in the Fayyum). or of vowels (eg
Greek quantities, variation in the use of vowels because of the tend
Coptic system accent to change vowel qualities).33 Sometimes defic
the clue. Cases of Copticisms are more doubtful or difficuit to disting
PRoss.Georg. 1V, appendix, p. 99, a letter full of Copticisms, or,"
Torallas Tovar 2004, 172).

NOTES

Jiglossia means here the coexistence in a single society of two languages distin-
by their function—a phenomenon not identical to bilingualism. For the application
de éibpment of this concept see Adams (2003, 537-541).

For the dates see Altheim-Stiehl (1991, 1992a, 1992b).

:The few papyri with both Greek and Pehlevi are actually reuses of Greek documents
‘Persians.

i For the first, f, CII, P. 149; for the second, CII, P. 140 (with commentary on

Hlliteracy

As in the Roman period, those illiterate in Greek could avail themselves o
solutions: asking a literate person to write a letter for them or, in the case
documents, to subscribe on their behalf with the usual formula: “L, so and 50
on his behalf because he does not know how to write.”



5. The Latin papyri have been collected in the following corpora; C. Pap, La
gathered documents and literary texts; C.Epist.Lat. is devoted to letters; fina]l
important, Ch.L.A. assembles texts that contain Latin, whether puhlished or ng
country of collection. The numbers that I give here are hased on the Heidelberg,
verzeichnis der griechischen Papyrusurkunden Agyptens (http://www.rzuser.uni
de/~gvo/gvz.html): They exclude about 430 texts that are undated or of non-E
provenance (like the papyri of Dura on the Middle Euphrates or the ostraca of
in Libya).

6. See Fournet (2003a, 431~446). i

7. PAbinn., SBXIV 11380, and perhaps PGen. I 8o, SB VI 9605, X 10755, 4

8. Here Adams modifies the opposition developed by C. A. Ferguson inht
of diglossia between low langnage and high language {Adams 2003, 538). Adait
prefers to see Latin as a “super-high” language and Greek as a high language

9. SB XX 14726 {Arsinoite, 399}, letter of the pretorian prefect to the gov
Arcadia (accompanying an order in Greek).

10. For example, PSIT112 (316), PLips. T 44 (324-337), Ch.L.A. XVII 657 {1
XX 14606 {425-450), with the end of a rescript that concludes with the autogr
of Theodosius IL

1. Alist of these texts is given in P.Oxy. LI, pp. 47-48 and Thomas (1998;
also Rochette (1997, 119-120).

12. For example, in Ch.L.A. XVIII 660, a list of soldiers of the ala Iif Ass
or 329), we read in Il 2: prigeeps I turmms in place of princeps I turmae (cf :
618-621). '

13. The graph is based on the Leuven Database of Ancient Books, http /1
kuleuven.be/ldab_text.php.

14. Byzantine notarial signatures are collected hy Diethart and Worp {'
(1984, 1382) studies those in Latin letters briefly. :

15. Collected in C.Gloss.Biling.

16. The volumes of Coptic docuinentary papyri are included in the Ch feliy
scriptorium.lib.duke.edu/papyrus/texts/clist.html). There is also now th
nées des textes coptes documentaires by Alain Delattre (http://dev.ulb, ac. b
base.php?page==accueil php). The Leuven Database of Ancient Books now inc
literary papyri. For Coptic literature see Krause (1980) and Orlandi (19'98). ;
corpus of Coptic manuscripts is being developed under the direction’ of
rmcisadu.let.uniroman.it/~cmcl/).

17. Greek words in Coptic documentary texts have been collected by F
pages).

18. In parentheses I give the abbreviations used in the dictionary of Cr

19. The ecumenical council of Chalcedon (451, by condemning the theo g
of Dioscoros, the bishop of Alexandria, created a schism between parhsans of th
nian creed (supported hy the emperor) and those of Dioscoros (anti- Chalcedom
monophysites}. _

20. The graphs are based, for the Greek documents, on Habermann (199
for the Coptic, on the Banque de données des textes coptes documentaires of Aial
(see note 16).

21. The data in this graph shouid be considered with some reservation: M_
have only approximate dates. Thus, I have interpreted “I1I/IV” as “third or f()u}:th

d of the third, beginning of the fourth.” Moreover, many documents were pub-
ith no title or only a vague one,

Greek texts: PLond. VI 1913-1919; Coptic: P.Lond. V1 1920-1922, and Crum {1927).
Greek texts: PNeph. 1-14, 17-42; Coptic: PNeph. 15, 16.

Greek texts: P.Herm. 7-10, 17, PAmh. 1T 145 (with signature in Coptic), PLond. TT1
1); SBXVIII 13612; Coptic texts: PRyLCopr, 268-274, 276, and perhaps 275, 292, 301,
96, P.Lond. Copr. T 1123. On this archive see Zuckerman (1995) and Clackson (2004,

Palladius, Historia Lausiaca, 35, and Historia monachorum in Aegypto, 1.

Greek texts: P.Kell. T {documents and subliterary texts}, III (Isocrates), IV (account
:Kellis (documents), and some literary texts in vol. II (G. 91-94); Coptic texts; P

d:V1 {literary), V {documents). It should be noted that some of these texts,

gh found at Kellis, were sent from the Nile valley.

reek texts: principally P.Cair.Masp. I-111, P.Flor. 1 93, 111 279--298, 342, PLond. V

.Coptic texts: see a provisional list in Fournet 2003b, 170-175. For a complete list
exts composing this archive and the other archives related to it, see Fournet (2008,
On the Coptic archive of Dioscoros, see Clackson {2004, 25-28).

Cair.Masp. 111 67353 recto, copy of the document edited by MacCoull (1985), the
ted Coptic text (569}, and P.Lond. V 1709 About these texts {(and another still

d} see Fournet (forthcoming). On the arbitrations, cf. E.Mich.Aphrod.

s archive also includes an older group (493-557/558), which is indirectly

1o it. Greek texts: PLond. V 1719—1737, 1846~1850, 18521850, 1861, P.Miinch. I 1-16;
.O.CrumST 439, SB Kopt. 111 1293, 1394, 1395, 1666, and pethaps ELond. Copt. 1
0.Crum3T 116, 423. On the Coptic side of this archive, see Clackson (2004, 28-29).
"_tic texts: Krause (1956); Greek text: Plond. [ 77 (p. 231).

ok texts: B Par. 20; 21; 21bis; 21ter, SB I 4503-4505; 5285-5267; Coptic texts: CPR

the dates of P.Vat.Copt,, still unpublished except the first one (Forster and
' 4) see Bagnall and Worp {2004). On some of these texts, see MacCoull (1997).
itd O.CrumVC 5 can be dated owing to their link with S8 1 s1u12.

Gignac (1976, 332-333).
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